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V14 HH'S OCCUPATIONAL STATUS
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V16 CHILDREN UNDER 2

V17 COMP.OF H.HOLD:HUSBAND
V18 COMP.OF H.HOLD:H.WIFE
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V20 CHILDREN 8-14 YEARS

V21 ADULTS 15-17 YEARS

V22 OTHER ADULTS
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V24 CHILDREN UNDER 15

V25 SIZE OF H EHOLD

V26 R'S SOCIAL STATUS

V27 HOUSEWIFE'S POSITION
V28 HOUSEW:FULL/PART TIME
V29 R'S POSITION IN H.HOLD

V30 TOMORROW:VOTING INTENTI
V31 TYPE OF DWELLING

V32 WATCH ELECTION PROG.?
V33 WATCH ELECTION BROADC.?
V34 WATCH | EADER DEBATE?
V35 GOV.:SOC.DEM./OTHERS
V36 GOV.:SOC.DEM.

V37 GOV.:SOCIALIST PEOPLE'S
Vv V.:CONSERVATIVE P.
V39 GOV.:LIBERAL PARTY

V40 GOV.:RADICAL PARTY

V41 GOV.:LIBERAL CENTRE P.
V42 GOV.:INDEPENDENT P.

V4 V.:OTHER

V44 GOV.:DON'T KNOW

V45 1967:RISES IN PRICES?

V46 1967:MORE UNEMPLOYMENT?
V47 1967:MORE STRIKES?

V48 1967:DK'S ECONOMY BETTER
V49 1967:MORE PEACE IN WORLD
V50 1967: USSR STRONGER?
V51 1967: USA STRONGER?




V52 1967: CHINA STRONGER?
V53 1967:HIGH.STAND.OF LIVIN

Variabler

e V1 DDA SURVEY NUMBER
= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 1980
Manglende 0
Minimum 97
Maximum 97
Gennemsnit 97
Median 97

Standardafvigelse 0

e V2 ROPER SURVEY NUMBER

= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 1980
Manglende 0
Minimum 1266
Maximum 1266
Gennemsnit 1266
Median 1266

Standardafvigelse 0

e V3 CASE ID
Sequence number generated by the Roper Center

o Case ID

= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 1980
Manglende 0
Minimum 1
Maximum 1980
Gennemsnit 990
Median 990

Standardafvigelse 572

e V4 URBANIZATION

o Urbanization

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
23 23 448 1 Capital
9 9 173 2 Suburbs

34 34 681 3 Provincial
towns (all
towns and
suburbs,
excluding
the capital
suburbs,
with
roughly
500-600
households)

34 34 678 4 Rural
districts

100 100 1980



Svarprocent: 100

e V5 YEAR

o Year

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
100 100 1980 11966
100

Svarprocent: 100

e V6 MONTH
o Month

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
100 100 1980 1 December
100

Svarprocent: 100

e V7 SEX

o Sex

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

50 50 996 1 Male

50 50 984 2 Female
100 100 1980

Svarprocent: 100

e V8 AGE
o Age

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
5 5 99 115-17

years
12 12 240 2 18-24
years
11 11 224 3 25-30
years
17 17 332 4 31-40
years
17 17 345 541-50
years
16 16 310 6 51-60
years
22 22 430 7 61 years
or more

100 100 1980
Svarprocent: 100

e V9 MARITAL STATUS

o Marital status



% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori

20 20 387 1 Single

71 71 1396 2 Married

10 10 197 3 Separated,
divorced

or
widowed

100 100 1980
Svarprocent: 100

e V10 R'S OCCUPATIONAL STATUS

o Respondents occupational status

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
15 15 305 1 Worker,
unskilled
11 11 217 2 Worker,
skilled
5 5 99 3 Low rank
white collar
employee
10 10 193 4 Other
salaried
persons
5 5 104 5 Farmer,
independent
7 7 134 6 Other,
independent
26 26 518 7 Married
woman, not
self-
supporting
12 12 229 8 Old age
pensioner,
disablement
pensioner
9 9 181 9 Other
persons
without
employment

100 100 1980
Svarprocent: 100

e V11 FORM OF PAYMENT

o Payment of wages

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

20 20 397 1 Paid per
hour, per
day, per
week

29 29 575 2 Paid per
month

20 20 387 3 Other
form of
payment

31 31 621 4 No
income

100 100 1980
Svarprocent: 100

e V12 R'S INCOME

o Respondents income



% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori

31 31 613 1 No
income

22 22 429 2 Less than
12,000
D.Kr.

12 12 230 312,000-
17,999
D.Kr.

14 14 282 4 18,000-
25,999
D.Kr.

14 14 271 526,000
D.Kr. or
more

8 8 155 6 Don't
know,
refuse to
answer

100 100 1980
Svarprocent: 100

e V13 FAMILY INCOME

o Total income of household (family)

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

15 15 291 1 Less than
12,000
D.Kr.

11 11 219 2 12,000-
17,999
D.Kr.

21 21 417 3 18,000-
25,999
D.Kr.

14 14 282 4 26,000-
33,999
D.Kr.

22 22 435 5 34,000
D.Kr. or
more

17 17 336 6 Don't
know,
refuse to
answer

100 100 1980

Svarprocent: 100

e V14 HH'S OCCUPATIONAL STATUS

o Occupational status of head of household

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

17 17 345 1 Worker,
unskilled

16 16 307 2 Worker,
skilled

6 6 116 3 Low rank

white collar
employee

16 16 316 4 Other
salaried
persons

11 11 215 5 Farmer,
independent



13 13 249

16 16 311

6 6 121

100 100 1980
Svarprocent: 100

e V15 R'S EDUCATION

o Respondents education

6 Other,
independent

7 Old age
pensioner,
disablement
pensioner

8 Other
persons
without
employment

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

74 74 1463

18 18 354

8 8 163

100 100 1980
Svarprocent: 100

1 Elementary
school

2 Secondary
school (General
Cert. of
Education)

3 Grammar
school/university

e V16 CHILDREN UNDER 2

o Are there any children under 2 in the family?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

11 11 212
89 89 1768
100 100 1980

Svarprocent: 100

1 Yes
2 No

e V17 COMP.OF H.HOLD:HUSBAND

o Composition of household: Husband

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

88 88 1743
12 12 237

100 100 1980

Svarprocent: 100

1 Chosen

2 Not
chosen

e V18 COMP.OF H.HOLD:H.WIFE

o Composition of household: Housewife

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

92 92 1825
8 8 155

100 100 1980

1 Chosen

2 Not
chosen



Svarprocent: 100

e V19 CHILDREN 0-7 YEARS
o Composition of household: Children 0-7 years
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

25 25 491 1 Chosen

75 75 1489 2 Not
chosen

100 100 1980

Svarprocent: 100

e V20 CHILDREN 8-14 YEARS
o Composition of household: Children 8-14 years
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

22 22 426 1 Chosen

78 78 1554 2 Not
chosen

100 100 1980

Svarprocent: 100

e V21 ADULTS 15-17 YEARS
o Composition of household: Adults 15-17 years
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

16 16 315 1 Chosen

84 84 1665 2 Not
chosen

100 100 1980

Svarprocent: 100

e V22 OTHER ADULTS
o Composition of household: Other adults
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

24 24 468 1 Chosen

76 76 1512 2 Not
chosen

100 100 1980

Svarprocent: 100

e V23 NUMBER OF ADULTS (0.15)
o Number of adults (15 years or more)
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

13 13 261 1 One adult
57 57 1120 2 Two

adults
20 20 404 3 Three

adults
10 10 190 4 Four

adults or

more



0 5 0 Irrelevant
100 100 1980

Svarprocent: 100

e V24 CHILDREN UNDER 15

o Number of children under 15

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
17 44 333 1 One child

14 37 277 2 Two
children

5 13 98 3 Three
children

2 6 47 4 Four
children
or more

62 1225 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1980

Svarprocent: 38

e V25 SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD

o Total number of persons in household

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
13 13 251 1 One

person
31 31 611 2 Two
persons
23 23 450 3 Three
persons
20 20 390 4 Four
persons
14 14 273 5 Five
persons
or more
0 5 0 Irrelevant

100 100 1980
Svarprocent: 100

e V26 R'S SOCIAL STATUS
The interviewer is instructed to do his best in estimating the social status of the respondents. As will be seen, the
ranking is primarily based on the occupational status, but in cases where the description of the occupation is too
broad to constitute any social status, the interviewer is instructed to take other (economic) aspects into
consideration.

o Social group

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

61 62 1215 1GrouplI-
lower class
(workers,
domestic
servants,
smallholders,
subordinate
staff)

35 35 701 2 Group II -
middle class
(superior staff,
farmers,
school
teachers,
independents)

3 3 59 3 Group III -
upper class



(property
owners and
tenants,
wholesalers,
all academic
occupations,
shipowners,
managing
directors,
manufacturers,
landowners)
0 5 0 Irrelevant

100 100 1980
Svarprocent: 100

e V27 HOUSEWIFE'S POSITION

o Position of housewife

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

8 8 161 1 No
housewife

66 66 1302 2 Housewife
without
employment

26 26 512 3 Housewife
with
employment

0 5 0 Irrelevant

100 100 1980

Svarprocent: 100

e V28 HOUSEW:FULL/PART TIME

o (Position of housewife) If housewife with employment: Employment the whole day or part of the day ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
14 54 274 1 The whole

day
12 46 238 2 Part of
the day
74 1468 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1980
Svarprocent: 26

e V29 R'S POSITION IN H.HOLD

o Respondents position in household

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
38 38 755 1 Father
49 49 962 2 Housewife/single
man
7 7 137 3 Son more than
15 years
4 4 82 4 Daughter more
than 15 years

1 1 19 5 Other grown-up

men

1 1 20 6 Other grown-up
women

0 5 0 Irrelevant

100 100 1980
Svarprocent: 100

e V30 TOMORROW:VOTING INTENTIO



o If a general election was held tomorrow, which party would you vote for?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
28 28 551 1 Socialdemokratiet
(The Social
Democratic
Party)
6 6 118 2 Radikale Venstre
(The Radical
Liberal Party)
10 10 200 3 Konservative
(The
Conservative
Party)
13 13 250 4 Venstre (The
Liberal Party)
1 1 10 5 Retsforbundet
(The Single-Tax
Party)
0 0 3 6 Kommunister
(The Communist
Party)
1 1 12 7 De Uafhaengige
(The Liberal
Independent
Party)
9 9 173 8 Socialistisk
Folkeparti (The
Socialist People's
Party)
0 0 0 9 Slesvigsk Parti
(The Schleswig
Party)
0 0 0 10 Dansk Samling
(The Danish Unity
Party)
0 0 2 11 Fredspolitisk
Folkeparti (The
People's Peace
Party
2 2 46 12 Liberalt Centrum
(The Liberal
Centre Party)
7 7 138 13 Don't know which
party
171 14 No right of voting
29 15 Would not vote
15 16 Don't know
whether would
vote or not
11 11 225 17 Refuse to answer
which party
2 2 32 18 Refuse to answer
whether would
vote or not
0 5 0 Irrelevant
100 100 1980

Svarprocent: 100

e V31 TYPE OF DWELLING
o Type of dwelling

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

41 41 819 1 House:
owned/rented



11 11 215 2 Farm:
owned/rented
7 7 139 3 Flatina
private house
38 38 752 4 Flat in a

block
2 2 49 5 Room
0 6 0 Irrelevant

100 100 1980
Svarprocent: 100

e V32 WATCH ELECTION PROG.?

o Did you watch the transmission of the general election on TV on the polling-evening ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
76 76 1509 1 Yes
24 24 466 2 No
0 5 0 Irrelevant
100 100 1980

Svarprocent: 100

e V33 WATCH ELECTION BROADC.?

o Did you watch some of the telecasts before the general election ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
15 15 290 1 No

22 22 430 2 Yes, all of
them

32 32 631 3 Yes, most
of them

19 19 384 4 Yes, some
of them

11 11 217 5 Yes, a few
of them,
perhaps
only one

1 1 23 6 Don't
remember

0 5 0 Irrelevant
100 100 1980

Svarprocent: 100

e V34 WATCH LEADER DEBATE?

o (Did you watch some of the telecasts before the general election ?) If yes: Did you watch the debate between the
leaders of the political parties on Sunday evening before the general election ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
60 70 1192 1 Yes
22 26 437 2 No

3 4 65 3 Don't
remember

14 286 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1980

Svarprocent: 86

e V35 GOV.:SOC.DEM./OTHERS

o At present we have a Social Democratic minority government. Do you think that this is the best government we can
get, or do you think that another party or parties should have formed a government ?



% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori
28 28 559 1 Best

44 44 871 2 Other
party or
parties

28 28 550 3 Don't
know

100 100 1980
Svarprocent: 100

e V36 GOV.:SOC.DEM.

o (At present we have a Social Democratic minority government. Do you think that this is the best government we can
get, or do you think that another party or parties should have formed a government ?) If other party or parties:
Which party or parties do you think should form a government ? Socialdemokratiet (The Social Democratic Party)

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
23 23 457 1 Chosen

77 77 1523 2 Not
chosen

100 100 1980

Svarprocent: 100

e V37 GOV.:SOCIALIST PEOPLE'S

o (At present we have a Social Democratic minority government. Do you think that this is the best government we can
get, or do you think that another party or parties should have formed a government ?) If other party or parties:
Which party or parties do you think should form a government ? Socialistisk Folkeparti (The Socialist Peoples Party)

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
13 13 252 1 Chosen

87 87 1728 2 Not
chosen

100 100 1980

Svarprocent: 100

e V38 GOV.:CONSERVATIVE P.

o (At present we have a Social Democratic minority government. Do you think that this is the best government we can
get, or do you think that another party or parties should have formed a government ?) If other party or parties:
Which party or parties do you think should form a government ? Konservative (The Conservative Party)

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
11 11 217 1 Chosen

89 89 1763 2 Not
chosen

100 100 1980

Svarprocent: 100

e V39 GOV.:LIBERAL PARTY

o (At present we have a Social Democratic minority government. Do you think that this is the best government we can
get, or do you think that another party or parties should have formed a government ?) If other party or parties:
Which party or parties do you think should form a government ? Venstre (The Liberal Party)

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
19 19 386 1 Chosen

81 81 1594 2 Not
chosen

100 100 1980



Svarprocent: 100

e V40 GOV.:RADICAL PARTY

o (At present we have a Social Democratic minority government. Do you think that this is the best government we can
get, or do you think that another party or parties should have formed a government ?) If other party or parties:
Which party or parties do you think should form a government ? Radikale Venstre (The Radical Liberal Party)

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
18 18 347 1 Chosen

82 82 1633 2 Not
chosen

100 100 1980

Svarprocent: 100

e V41 GOV.:LIBERAL CENTRE P.

o (At present we have a Social Democratic minority government. Do you think that this is the best government we can
get, or do you think that another party or parties should have formed a government ?) If other party or parties:
Which party or parties do you think should form a government ? Liberalt Centrum (The Liberal Centre Party)

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
5 5 106 1 Chosen

95 95 1874 2 Not
chosen

100 100 1980

Svarprocent: 100

e V42 GOV.:INDEPENDENT P.

o (At present we have a Social Democratic minority government. Do you think that this is the best government we can
get, or do you think that another party or parties should have formed a government ?) If other party or parties:
Which party or parties do you think should form a government ? De Uafhangige (The Liberal Independent Party)

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
1 1 10 1 Chosen

99 99 1970 2 Not
chosen

100 100 1980

Svarprocent: 100

e V43 GOV.:OTHER(S)

o (At present we have a Social Democratic minority government. Do you think that this is the best government we can
get, or do you think that another party or parties should have formed a government ?) If other party or parties:
Which party or parties do you think should form a government ? Other

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
3 3 63 1 Chosen

97 97 1917 2 Not
chosen

100 100 1980

Svarprocent: 100

e V44 GOV.:DON'T KNOW

o (At present we have a Social Democratic minority government. Do you think that this is the best government we can
get, or do you think that another party or parties should have formed a government ?) If other party or parties:



Which party or parties do you think should form a government ? Dont know

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
5 5 104 1 Chosen

95 95 1876 2 Not
chosen

100 100 1980

Svarprocent: 100

e V45 1967:RISES IN PRICES?

o I would like to ask you some questions concerning your expectations of 1967. Do you think prices will go up more in
1967 than they did in 1966, or do you think less ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
66 66 1298 1 Go up

more
12 12 231 2 Go up
less
23 23 446 3 Don't
know
0 5 0 Irrelevant

100 100 1980
Svarprocent: 100

e V46 1967:MORE UNEMPLOYMENT?

o I would like to ask you some questions concerning your expectations of 1967. Do you think that unemployment will
be higher or lower in 1967 than in 1966 ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
38 39 760 1 Higher
18 18 348 2 Lower

44 44 865 3 Don't
know

0 7 0 Irrelevant
100 100 1980

Svarprocent: 100

e V47 1967:MORE STRIKES?

o I would like to ask you some questions concerning your expectations of 1967. Do you think we will get a year with
more strikes and labour unrest than in 1966 ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
38 39 761 1 Yes
31 31 618 2 No

30 30 594 3 Don't
know

0 7 0 Irrelevant
100 100 1980

Svarprocent: 100

e V48 1967:DK'S ECONOMY BETTER

o I would like to ask you some questions concerning your expectations of 1967. Do you think that Denmarks economy
will become better or worse in 1967 than in 19667

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
19 19 379 1 Better
41 41 811 2 Worse

40 40 785 3 Don't
know



0 5 0 Irrelevant
100 100 1980

Svarprocent: 100

e V49 1967:MORE PEACE IN WORLD

o I would like to ask you some questions concerning your expectations of 1967. Will the world be more peaceful or
less peaceful in 1967 ?

% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori
14 14 280 1 More

peaceful
40 40 796 2 Less
peaceful
45 45 898 3 Don't
know
0 6 0 Irrelevant

100 100 1980
Svarprocent: 100

e V50 1967: USSR STRONGER?

o I would like to ask you some questions concerning your expectations of 1967. Do you think that Russias power in
the world will increase or decrease in 1967 ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
26 26 507 1 Increase
17 17 337 2 Decrease

57 57 1128 3 Don't
know

0 8 0 Irrelevant
100 100 1980

Svarprocent: 100

e V51 1967: USA STRONGER?

o I would like to ask you some questions concerning your expectations of 1967. Do you think that the USAs power in
the world will increase or decrease in 19677

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
21 21 411 1 Increase
25 25 502 2 Decrease

53 54 1057 3 Don't
know

1 10 0 Irrelevant
100 100 1980

Svarprocent: 99

e V52 1967: CHINA STRONGER?

o I would like to ask you some questions concerning your expectations of 1967. Do you think that Chinas power in the
world will increase or decrease in 1967 ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
39 39 767 1 Increase
12 12 229 2 Decrease

49 50 979 3 Don't
know

0 5 0 Irrelevant
100 100 1980

Svarprocent: 100

e V53 1967:HIGH.STAND.OF LIVIN

o I would like to ask you some questions concerning your expectations of 1967. Do you think that your standard of



living will be higher or lower in 1967 or will it be unchanged ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
23 23 452 1 Higher

59 59 1173 2 Unchanged
10 10 204 3 Lower

7 7 146 4 Don't
know

0 5 0 Irrelevant
100 100 1980

Svarprocent: 100

Universer

Univers

e Aldersgreenser
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